IR

Skagit County Auditor $83.00
1/20/2017 Page 10of 1112:01PM

When recorded maif to:
FIRST AMERICAN TIT
DTOQ - MAIL STOP 3-2”‘8
3 FIRST AMERICANW
SANTA ANA, CA 92707-

County: SKAGIT

Document Title(s) {or transactions contain;
in)

MoAdch cehon OF Peed o8 Truat

uil) Call areas applicable to your document must be filled

Reference Numbers(s) of related documents: INSTRUNM: , 200707130029

ference #’s on page of document
Grantor(s)/Borrower(s); ADRIAN SANTANGELO, PAM
___ of document

Lender/Grantee(s): WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
of document

Assessor’s Property Tax Parcel/Account Number
P102033

of the indexing information is that of the document preparer. The staff wnll not read the doci‘_mm
the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided herein.

o5 SRR RN



This Docutnent Prep
LUKE PETERSO!
WELLS FARGOB4
3476 STATEVIEW B

FORT MILL, 8C 2%
(ROM ATA-1477

oA
, MACG#X7801-03K

When recorded mail to: #:1057
First American Title I
Loss Mitigation Title Services
P.O. Bax 27670

Santa Ana, CA 92799

RE: SANTANGELO - PR DOCS

Tax/Parcel #: P102033
[Space Ab
Original Principal Amount: $240,000.00
Unpaid Principal Amount: $202,153.57
New Principal Amount $203,667.65
Total Cap Amount; $1,514.08

his Line for-Recording Data]
# Investor Loan No.:
Loan No: (scan barcode)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (DEED OF TRUST)

Executed on this day: DECEMBER 7, 2016
Borrower (“I"):! ADRIAN SANTANGELO AND PAMELA SANTAP
Borrower Mailing Address: 612 CEDAR TREE DRIVE, SEDRO '
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”); WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
Lender or Servicer Address: 3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MAC# X780
Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”) JU
date of JULY 2, 2007

Property Address (“Property™): 612 CEDAR TREE DRIVE, SEDRO WOO1,

Legal Description:

LOT 19, "PLAT OF NORTH CENTRAL DIVISION", AS PER PLAT RECO
OF PLATS, PAGES 46 AND 47, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTOM:

! 1f there is meore than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred 1o as “1.” For purposes of this document words signifying the :iné
shall inglude the plural {such 85 “we" ar “our) and vice versa where appropriate.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 11112016_368
Page 1



RCEL NO, P102038

Agreement (“Agreement”) is made on DECEMBER 7, 2016 by and between
as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender. Borrower’s

rrower agrees that, except as expressly modified in this Agreement, the Note and
¢ and effect and are valid, binding cbligations upon Borrower, except as
perly secured by the Property.

rzpwer Representations, continue to be true in all material respects, then
fent (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the
as they may previously have been amended, are hereafter referred
used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given

receipt and sufficiency of which are kerg
the contrary in the Loan Documents).

I understand that after I sign and return twé,
signed copy of this Agreement.

hier, except as otherwise specifically provided in
d"Bomower and Lender will be bound by, and

1. Borrower Representations,

I certify, represent to Lender and agree:

the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future> I'd
default of the Mortgage Loan in order to obtain & loan modificat

B. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I hav
with this Agreement, including the documents and information
modification, are true and correct;

agreed as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Loan Documents

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 111120£6_368 70 NAREHNRGRIRG
Page 2




If the borrower has filed for or received a discharge in a bankruptey proceeding subsequent to or in
vonjunction with the execution of this Agreement and said debt was not reaffirmed during the
; of the proceeding, Lender agrees that T will not have personal liability on the debt pursuant
greement and may only enforce the lien as against the property.

2.
principal balance of the Note will include amounts and arrearages that will be past
odification Effective Date (which may include unpaid and deferred interest, fees,
and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, valuation, property
r charges not permitted under the terms of this modification, collectively,
$5 any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to the modified
alance of my Note will be $203,667.65 (the “New Principal Balance”).
at by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the principal balance, the
interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement.
Borrower also i _ds that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is
added to the outstg ipat.balance, which would not happen without this Agreement,
B. Interest at the rate of 49 il bcgm to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of JANUARY
1, 2017 and the first ne yment on the New Principal Balance will be due on
FEBRUARY 1, 2017 Inte ch monthly payment will be caleulated by multiplying the
New Principal Balance and i
result by twelve (12). My p
Months Interest Rate Interest Rate Monthly Total Payment
Change Date Escrow Monthly Begins Om
Payment Payment*
Amount*
360 4.4000% 01/01/2017 $1.291.41 02/012017

modification is complete, escrow payments &d
applicable law; therefore, the total monthly paym

The above terms shall supersede any provisions to the cory
but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or snnp.

3. Loan Modification Terms.

This Agreement hereby modifies the following terms of the Loan Documents.-as desct herein above as

follows:

A. The current contractual due date has been changed from DECEMBER
2017. The first modified contractual due date is FEBRUARY 1, 2017.

B. The maturity date is JANUARY 1, 2047,

708 IEREEARERING

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 11112016_363
Page 3



4. Additional Agreemenis.
I agree to the following:

A

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 11i12016_368

The amount of Recoverable Expenses* to be capitalized will be U.S. 50.00.

YRecoverable Expenses may include, but are not limited to: Title, Attorney fees/costs,
‘BE@/ Appraisal, and/or Property Preservation/Property Inspections.

1l forgive outstanding Other Fees U.S. $0.00, Other Fees may include, but are not limited
zferred Interest, appraisal fees.

If applicable, the Note m:
motthly payment. The Na
time and the maximum rate t

If a biweekly loan, the Loan v
Documents to “biweekly,” “every’
“monthly,” except as it relates to the Mod]
year, divided into twelve (12) segmen; .
multlplymg the interest bearmg princip By the interest rate, dividing the result by 365, and

and “every other Monday“ shall be read as
ity Date. Interest will be charged on a 360-day

due. As part of the conversion from biweékly oiithlypayments, any automatic withdrawal of
payments (auto drafting) in effect with Lender f

full, a sum (the “Funds™) to
other items which can attain
(b) [easehold payments or

under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance preni 118
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premi
Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and
be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” I shall prompt
of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.E. 1 shall pay Lender the
Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any
only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, wheri-
amounts due for any Escrow [tems for which payment of Funds has been w.
Lender requires, shal] furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment wnth1

Page 4



Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 11112016_363

phrase “covenant and Agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If 1 am obligated to pay Escrow
ftems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender
ay exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and I
sl then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to

revocation, I shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required
ection 4.E.

the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”),

afid (b) gt to-€%ceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESFA. Lender shall

estlmate the “amiount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of
i crow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

kid in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
v (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose depesits are so
g#me Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items
no later than the ti eclﬁed under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying
the Funds, annual : escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender
pays me interest on ! #ndrapplicabte law permns Lender to make such a charge. Unless an
agreement is made | “or applicable law requ1res interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender
rest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in

If there is a surplus of Funds he]
for the excess funds in accordan

there is 2 shortage of Funds held in escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notlfy

ired by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the
dance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
s held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
shiatl pay to Lender the amount necessary to
¥smore than 12 monthly payments.

monthly payments. If there is a deficies
Lender shall notify me as required by R
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESP/

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by th
me any Funds held by Lender.

ents, Lender shall promptly refund to

If the Borrowers balance has been reduced as a res \greement, it is understood that
any credit life, accident and health, and involuntary unempfoyment insurance written in connection
with this loan has been cancelled, and that any refung, uneam psemiums or charges made
because of the cancellation of such credit insurance is 1
Agreement. Exceprion: In the state of California, Life, A&H, an
with refunds applied to the account prior to entry of the settieme
na reduction in balance as part of the settlement.

coverage, it is understood and agreed that the Borrowers acceptance ofd
the cancellation of the above-mentioned insurances. '

If the Borrower's home owners insurance should lapse, Wells Fargo Home Mot
right to place Lender Placed Insurance (LPI} on the account. Tf LPI is place
monthly payment could increase. All other terms of the modification Agreement?
by the LPI and will remain in effect with accordance to this Agreement.

Page 5



Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 11112016_368

1f all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower
not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s
jor, written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the
ocuments. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of
tion. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is
ar mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Loan Documents, If

to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any
itted by the Loan Documents without further notice or demand on Borrower.

pay option adjustable rate mortgage Loan, upon modification, the minimum
aption, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be offered
ments descnbcd in the above payment scheduie for my modified Loan will

related to the Property itself af
modified herein, which has b

ot to recovery of any amount owed to Lender under the Note as
scharged in bankruptcy.

If included, the undersigned Borrowet(s) ag
Modification Agreement Rider Assignmg

If included, the undersigned Borrower(
Special Flood Hazard disclosure,

lefowiedge receipt and acceptance of the Notice of

s), for and in consideration of the
ts Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, as
ographical or clerical errors
ed. Tri the event this limited power of
Py of the document executed
. interest rate, modify the

e gﬂed s monthly principal and
ified ch ’ges must be executed

CORRECTION AGREEMENT: The undersigned Borro
approval, closing and funding of this Modification, hers
lender, limited power of attorney to correct andf
discovered in the Modification Agreement requited to b
attorney is exercised, the undersigned will be notified an
or initialed on their behalf, This provision may not be us:
term, modify the outstanding principal balance ar modify tl
interest payments as modified by this Agreement. Any of these
directly by the undersigned. This limited power of attomey sh
days from the closing date of the undersigned’s Modification. B
such other documents of papers as necessary or required to effectuat
this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall b
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower,

| sake and execute
nd CDﬂdltanS of
heir heirs,

. If the Borrower’s Loan is currently in foreclosure, the Lender will attempt t
foreclosure action upon receipt of the first payment according to this Agre,emenx.
suspend further collection efforts as long as Borrowers continue making the |
under this Agreement.

Page 6



Weils Fargo Custom Non HAMP 11112016 _368

All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Loan Documents relating
default in the making of payments under the Loan Documents shall also apply to default in the
ing of the modified payments hereunder.

ement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan or
other mortgage assistance that the Borrower previously entered into with Lender.

e Loan has been registered with Mortgagee whao has only legal title to the interests
arrower in the Loan Documents, Mortgagee has the right to exercise any or all of
#ipcluding, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property and to take
ed.af Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the Loan.

eans that Borrower cannot obtain additional advances and must make
is Agreement. Lender may have previously terminated or suspended the

scés under the home equity loan or line of credit, and if so, Borrower
 additional advances may be obtained.

Unless this Agreement i
following documents wi
enclosed, prepaid ovemigh
subject to all existing terms &
properly executed Agreement,

out alteration and is signed and returned along with the

, if required, within 15 days from the date of this letter in the

ope it will be of no force or effect and the Loan will remain

sconditions provided in the Loan Documents. Upon receipt of a
1] become effective on JANUARY 1, 2017.

I agree that this Agreement will be null
endorsement(s), title insurance product|

the Lender is unable to receive all necessary title
d/ or shbordination Agreement(s).

Borrower must deliver to Wells Fargo Honi
by DECEMBER 22, 2016. If Borrower does n
by this date and make all payments pursuant to
modification payments, Wells Fargo Home Mo
Borrower returns properly signed modification Agreemé
loan modification Agreement are due as outlined in th;

late, payments pursuant to the
n Agreement. Wells Fargo
nt if Borrower fails to make

information about my meodification or foreclosure relief programs, with
Lender and Bomower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention altern:

counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity;”
or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other ¥
by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perfo
to thetn in connection with Borrower’s loan,

Page 7



Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties conceming mortgage assistance
elating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower’s loan, at any
ephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to
er or Third Parties.

igned using any other color or method, the document will not be accepted and
nent wilt be sent to the Borrower to be signed.

By signing below, alf Botrowers certify they have read this Agreement in its entirety, that all Borrowers

i1 3 ing and intent of this Agreement and that all Borrowers enter inte this
id volumarlly By signing below, all Borrowers agree to all terms and conditions
of thls Agreement.

Agreement knuwiligl {
described on every p

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 11112016_368
Page 8



13/ 14/l6

Date

12{1 ‘///Cc:

Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of {&-sh (g .

County of & /j &

On this day personally appearé
known to be the individual(s
acknowledged that he/sh
and purposes therein mentio

e me ADRIAN SANTANGELQ, PAMELA SANTANGELQ , to me
described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and

1 as his/her free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses

?dayof :/}Japmém .20 y1A

Given under my hand and seal of offl

Notary Publig-fesiding at "F rendlg (&
N )

h

Printed Name: ,

My commission expires: {p-10. 50, 7

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 11112(16_368



£ Whereof the Lender have executed this Agreement.
GO BANK, N.A.
. Toke Gurmessa ro 13
Vige President Loan Docuf memaﬁon

{sign) Date

[Space Betow This Line for Acknowledgments]

STATE OF MINNESQTA,
COUNTY OF

W hed /R 7 (date) by

(name(s) of person(s)) as

{type of authority, e.g., officer, trustee, etc.} of WELLS

FARGO BANK, N.A. (name of‘party

Gy

Printed Mame:

My Commiision Expires:

alf of whom the instrument was executed).

e

Tryphena V € Mitcheil

Wells Farge Custom Non HAMP 11112016_368



